
 

Rc.No.589/2013/CE/DM/VUDA 

SUBJECT NO.85 

Sub: Works – Engg. – VUDA – Sanctioned works – Tenders accepted – 
Perusal– Reg. 

*** 

Sl. 
No. Name of work Name of lowest 

tenderer 

Estimate 
Contract 

Value (Rs.) 

Tendered 
Amount (Rs.) 

Excess % 
Less% Remarks 

01. Formation of Quarry 
Rubbish, GSB, WMM & 
SDBC layers 
construction of SW 
drains and CD works to 
Chinamushidiwada 
Layout. 
Rc.No.34/2005/EE-
IV/VUDA 

Sri A.Kasi 
Visweswara Rao 1,69,42,152/- 1,67,59,177/- 1.08% Less 

The lowest Tender of  
Sri A,Kasi Visweswara 
Rao is accepted at 
1.08% less than the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on 31-01-2013 

02 Providing 25W LED 
power consumption 
and high illumination at 
VUDA Park. 
Rc.No.68/2012-13/EE-II/ 
VUDA 

M/s. Kushima 
Luminaries 4,85,304/- 4,37,744/- 9.80% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Kushima 
Luminaries is accepted 
at 9.80% less than the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on  
12-04-2013 

03 Providing special repairs 
to Kursura Submarine 
Museum at Beach road, 
Visakhapatnam 
Rc.No.66/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 
 

M/s. Srinivasa 
Constructions 1,12,000/- 3107839 3.39% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Srinivasa 
Constructions is 
accepted at 3.39% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
10-05-2013 

04 Providing EPOXY 
painting to the bilges 
area of Kursura 
Submarine Museum at 
Beach road, 
Visakhapatnam  
Rc.No.70/2012-
13/EE/II/VUDA 

M/s. Sri Sai 
Engineering 
Company 

1,20,000/- 1,13,640/- 5.30% Less 

The lowest Tender of               
M/s. Sri Sai Engineering 
Company is accepted 
at 5.30% less than the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on 25-05-2013 

05 Providing entrance 
ornamental gate at 
Entrance of the New 
Scooter Parking at 
Phase-III, VUDA Park  
Rc.No.67/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 

Sri K.Prasadu 1,84,693/- 1,78,432/- 3.39% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Prasadu is 
accepted at 3.39% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on 
Dt:25-05-2013 
 

06 Construction of Culvert 
at PM Palem approach 
to NH-5 road 
Rc.No.6/2013-14/EE-
I/VUDA 

M/s. Aruna Sai 
Engineering 
Company 

7,86,844/- 7,80,471 0.81% less 

The lowest Tender of         
M/s. Aruna Sai 
Engineering Company 
is accepted at 0.81% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on 
07-06-2013 
 

07 Formation of BT road 
construction of CD Sri P.V. Subba Raju 60,94,034/- 60,14,812/- 1.30% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri P.V. Subba Raju is 



 

Sl. 
No. Name of work Name of lowest 

tenderer 

Estimate 
Contract 

Value (Rs.) 

Tendered 
Amount (Rs.) 

Excess % 
Less% Remarks 

works and SW drains to 
the Master Plan 60’-0” 
wide road from NH-5 Jn. 
to Shipyard Layout 
(Bindranagar Layout) 
Rc.No.2/2013-14/EE-
I/VUDA 
 

accepted at 1.30% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
08-06-2013. 
 

08 Construction of 
Shopping Complex at 
Sector-VII of MVP 
Colony, 
Visakhapatnam. 
Rc.No.36/2012-13/EE-
VI/VUDA  

M/s. Ellarve Metals 3,82,89,737/- 3,72,21,453/ 2.79% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Ellarve Metals is 
quoted  @ 2.79% 
excess over  the 
Estimate Rates by COT 
and the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on  
10-06-2013.  

09 Shifting of 11KV 33KV 
and LT electrical lines 
along with transformers 
for road widening work 
at Ring Road work from 
Balaji Jn. to Rythu 
bazaar, Vizianagaram. 
 
Rc.No.14A/2011-12/EE-
VI/ VUDA 

M/s. Mahalakshmi 
& Co. 32,80,636/- 34,11,861/- 4.00% 

Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Mahalakshmi & 
Co. is accepted at 
4.00% excess over the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on  
22-06-2013 
 

10 Formation of internal 
roads (Sub Base) for 
Harita Housing Project 
at Madhurawada, 
Phase-I. 
 
Rc.No.226/EE-VII/VUDA 

M/s. KSR 
Constructions 26,51,070/- 17,23,196/- 35.00% 

Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. KSR Constructions 
is accepted at 35.00% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
27-06-2013 
 

11 Construction of 
boundary pillars in 
S.No.24/6 (Acs.8.85 Cts.) 
of Kummaripalem (V) of 
Sports complex site at 
Bheemunipatnam. 
Rc.No.111/2010/EE-
V/VUDA 

Sri Y.Appala Raju 1,53,700/- 1,56,774/- 2.07% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri Y.Appala Raju is 
accepted at 2.07% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
02-07-2013 
 

12 Construction of MIG-IA 
Block-2 80 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225(C)/EE-
V/VUDA 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 8,71,75,562/- 8,92,15,470/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates and 
accepted  by COT and 
the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 10-
07-2013. 

13 Construction of MIG-IB 
Block-1 60 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225 (D)/EE-
V/VUDA 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 6,70,55,658/- 6,86,24,760/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates and 
accepted  by COT and 
the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 10-
07-2013.   
 



 

Sl. 
No. Name of work Name of lowest 

tenderer 

Estimate 
Contract 

Value (Rs.) 

Tendered 
Amount (Rs.) 

Excess % 
Less% Remarks 

14 Construction of MIG-II 
Block-1 70 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225(F)/EE-
V/VUDA 
 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 5,64,09,839/- 5,77,29,829/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates and 
accepted by COT and 
the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 10-
07-2013 

15 Construction of MIG-II 
Block-2 70 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225(G)/EE-
V/VUDA 
 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 7,32,14,535/- 7,49,27,755/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates and 
accepted by COT and 
the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 10-
07-2013 

16 Construction of MIG-II 
Block-3 70 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225(H)/EE-
V/VUDA 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 5,85,12,945/- 5,98,82,148/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates and 
accepted by COT and 
the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 10-
07-2013.  
 

17 Providing ornamental 
hand railing (Bamboo 
design) at damaged 
places and painting 
along the beach road 
from ropeway Jn. to 
Jodugullapalem  
Rc.No.04/2013-14/EE-II/ 
VUDA 
 

Sri K.Prasadu 1,39,500/- 1,29,204/- 7.38% 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Prasadu is 
accepted at 7.38% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on 
Dt:12-07-2013 
 
 

18 Providing ornamental 
hand railing (Bamboo 
design) from 
Dolphinorium turning 
(Zoo Park turning)to 
Visalakshinagar Jn. 
along beach road. 
Rc.No.11/2013-14/EE-II/ 
VUDA 
 

Sri K.Prasadu 7,76,924/- 6,89,753/- 11.22% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Prasadu is 
accepted at 11.22% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
Dt:12-07-2013 

19 Providing internal 
electrification to the 
Children Arena at 
Siripuram Jn., 
Visakhapatnam 
Rc.No.02/2013-14/EE-
IV/VUDA 
 

M/s. Bhargavi 
Power Links 39,59,536/- 35,99,218/- 9.10% Less 

The lowest Tender of  
M/s. Bhargavi Power 
Links is accepted at 
9.10% less than the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on  
Dt:12-07-2013 

  



 

20 Construction of Fire 
fighting sump with 1.00 
Lakh Ltrs. And water 
supply sump with 0.50 
Lakh Ltrs. Capacity and 
providing water supply 
& sanitary 
arrangements to the 
vUDA Children Arena at 
Siripuram Jn., 
Visakhapatnam. 
Rc.No.09/2013-14/EE-
IV/VUDA 
 

M/s. Giri Santosh 
Engineering works 26,97,771/- 25,52,091/- 5.40% Less 

The lowest Tender of   
M/s. Giri Santosh 
Engineering works is 
accepted at 5.40% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
Dt:12-07-2013 

21 Providing Central Air 
Conditioning at 
Ananda Gajapathi 
Auditorium, 
Vizianagaram. 
Rc.No.03/2013-14/EE-
III/VUDA 

M/s. Meralec 
Engineering 
Company 

29,09,450/- 24,43,938/- 16.00% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Meralec 
Engineering Company 
is accepted at 16.00% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
Dt:22-07-2013. 
 

22 Construction of MIG-IA 
Block-1 80 units in Harita 
Housing Project at 
Madhurawada Phase-I, 
Visakhapatnam 
(Balance works 
Rc.No.225(B)/EE-
V/VUDA. 

Sri K.Anantha Rao 8,14,74,680/- 8,33,81,188/- 2.34% 
Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri K.Anantha Rao @ 
2.34% excess over the 
Estimate Rates by COT 
and the same was 
approved by the Vice 
Chairman VUDA on 26-
07-2013. 
 

23 Providing SS hand railing 
at 2nd entrance GI hand 
railing on revetment 
wall of VUDA Health 
Arena. 
Rc.No.40/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 

M/s. SRK Logistics 5,33,048/- 4,86,682/- 12.00% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. SRK Logistics is 
accepted at 12.00% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
30-07-2013. 
 

24 Construction of certain 
civil structure for Silent 
Zone at Health Arena, 
Kailasagiri  
Rc.No.22/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 

Sri T.M. Kumar 27,08,785/- 24,84,227/- 8.29% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri T.M. Kumar is 
accepted at 8.29% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on 
01-08-2013. 

 
25 Construction of 

entrance arch at 
Hanumanthuwaka at 
VUDA Health Arena 
foot hill of Kailasa Hill. 
Rc.No.35 (C)/EE-II/VUDA  

M/s. Sri Sampath 
Sai Constructions 6,10,000/- 6,38,000/- 4.59% 

Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Sri Sampath Sai 
Constructions is 
accepted at 4.59% 
excess over the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on 
Dt:04-08-2013 

 
26 Drilling of bore wells and 

lowering of casing pipes 
in Harita Housing Project 
Phase-I at 
Madhurawada 
 
Rc.No.226(B)/EE-
VII/VUDA 

M/s. Sravan Bore 
wells 4,77,096/- 4,86,638/- 2.00% 

Excess 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Sravan Bore wells 
is accepted at 2.00% 
excess over the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on  
06-08-2013 



 

27 Construction of 
retaining walls alround 
apartment blocks of all 
categories for Harita 
Housing Project Phase-I 
at Madhurawada  
 
Rc.No.226(A)/EE-
VII/VUDA 
 

Sri P.Srinivasa Rao 56,21,410/- 42,69,491/- 24.05% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri P.Srinivasa Rao is 
accepted at 25.04% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
18-08-2013. 

28 Design and supply 
installation testing and 
commissioning 100Kwp 
Solar Photo voltaic 
power plant with 5 
years of comprehensive 
maintenance contract 
proposed to install on 
the roof top of Udyog 
Bhavan Complex. 
Rc.No.03-2013-14/EE-
VI/VUDA 
 

M/s. Premier Solar 
Systems Pvt. Ltd. 1,03,00,000/- 85,23,528/-  

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Premier Solar 
Systems Pvt. Ltd.  is 
accepted at 17.40% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
20-08-2013 

29 Improvement of lighting 
arrangements to the 
Beach Park and Tenneti 
Park. 
Rc.No.53/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 

M/s. Kiron 
Engineering 

Corporation works 
11,13,740/- 8,89,878/- 20.10% 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Kiron Engineering 
Corporation works is 
accepted at 20.10% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
11-09-2013 
 

30 Providing lighting 
proposals to new 
animal theme park on 
top of kailasa hill. 
Rc.No.41/2012-13/EE-
II/VUDA 

M/s. Kiron 
Engineering 

Corporation works 
8,27,554/- 7,42,150/- 10.32% 

Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Kiron Engineering 
Corporation works is 
accepted at 10.30% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
11-09-2013 
 

31 Providing electrification 
and lighting to APVCC 
compound, 
Bakkannapalem, 
Visakhapatnam 
Rc.No.136a/2013-14/EE-
I/VUDA 

M/s. Kushima 
Luminaries  5,04,668/- 4,99,627/- 1.00% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Kushima 
Luminaries is accepted 
at 1.00% less than the 
Estimate Rates by the 
Vice Chairman, VUDA 
on  
17-09-2013. 
 

32 Providing RCC fencing 
poles with barbed wire 
and providing caution 
boards for protection of 
Government lands in 
S.No.17,18,20,21,27, 
28,32 in Vepagunta 
Village, Pendurthi 
Mandal 
Rc.No.8/2013-14/EE-
I/VUDA 
 

Sri Y.Karunakar 
Reddy 11,52,754/- 10,89,468/- 5.49% 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri Y.Karunakar Reddy 
is accepted at 5.49% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
26-09-2013. 
 

  



 

33 Supply of underground 
cables in Dr.YSR VUDA 
Central Park at Old 
central jail premises, 
Visakhapatnam. 
Rc.No.400K(1)/2012-
13/EE-VI/VUDA 

M/s. Kiron 
Engineering 

Corporation works 
25,59,200/- 20,37,123/- 20.40% 

Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Kiron Engineering 
Corporation works is 
accepted at 20.40% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
30-09-2013 
 

34 Providing motors to 
bores, distribution 
pipeline external 
jogging track in Dr.YSR 
VUDA Central Park at 
Old central jail 
premises, 
Visakhapatnam. 
Rc.No.24/2013-14/EE-
VI/VUDA 
 

M/s. Capital Steel 
Tube 10,20,325/- 9,89,103 3.06% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Capital Steel Tube 
is accepted at 3.06% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
03-10-2013 
 

35 Construction of 
additional class room 
and toilets for women’s 
students at 
Dr.V.S.Krishna College. 
Rc.No.1/2013-14/EE-I/ 
VUDA 
 

Sri P.Ananda Babu 8,39,119/- 7,53,469/- 10.10% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri P.Ananda Babu is 
accepted at 10.10% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
08-10-2013. 
 

36 Construction of Daises 
in the earmarked lawns 
at Old MGM site, VUDA 
Park 
Rc.No.36/2013-14/EE-
II/VUDA 

Sri P.Appala Raju 16,03,139/- 13,70,684/- 14.50% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri P.Appala Raju is 
accepted at 14.50% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
08-10-2013. 
 

37 Construction of 
compound wall for 
Burial Ground at 60’-0” 
wide Sivashaktinagar 
(Ganesh Nagar) 
Rc.No.10/2013-14/EE-I/ 
VUDA 

Sri P.Appala Raju 3,55,220/- 3,02,439/- 17.19% 
Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
Sri P.Appala Raju is 
accepted at 17.19% 
less than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on  
15-10-2013. 
 

38 Providing Marine 
painting to Kursura 
Submarine Museum at 
Visakhapatnam.  
Rc.No.43/2013-14/EE-
II/VUDA 

M/s. Gayatri 
Engineering Works 11,48,300/- 10,33,585/- 9.99% Less 

The lowest Tender of                 
M/s. Gayatri 
Engineering Works is 
accepted at 9.99% less 
than the Estimate 
Rates by the Vice 
Chairman, VUDA on 
31-10-2013. 

 

Hence the matter is placed before VUDA Board for perusal. 

  




	Image (1).pdf

